#### ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED H.O. ; G.K. Tower, 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017, India Read, Office: Rathod Colony, Raigangpur, Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017

Tel : 91 33 2283 9990. 7103 4400 CIN: L27310OR1955PLC000310 Web: www.electrosteelcastings.com PIONEERING

28 January 2025

**BSF Limited** Phirnze Jeeieebhov Towers. Dalai Street, Fort.

Mumbai - 400 001 Scrip Code: 500128 National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Randra (F) Mumbai - 400 051

Symbol: ELECTCAST

Dear Sir/Madam

Sub: Submission of compliances under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure tequirements) Regulations, 2015 and the Companies Act, 2013 with respect to the Postal Ballot Process conducted by the Company

This has reference to our letter dated 26 December, 2024, enclosing the Postal Ballot Notice dated 30 October, 2024, along with Explanatory Statement, for seeking approval of the shareholders of the Company for business as specified in the said Notice.

In this regard, please find enclosed the following:

Declaration of the Result of voting, through e-voting, marked as Annexure 1.

2. Voting Result of the Postal Ballot as required under Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, marked as Annexure 2.

3. Scrutiniser's Report pursuant to Section 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, marked as Annexure 3

The Resolution as specified in the aforesaid Notice has been passed by the shareholders of the Company with requisite majority. The Resolution is deemed to have been passed on the last date of e-voting, i.e., on Saturday 25 January, 2025.

The Results along with the Scrutiniser's Report are also being hosted on the website of the Company and also on the website of National Securities Depository Limited, the agency which provided e-voting services.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully

For Electrosteel Castings Limited

Indranil Mitra Company Secretary

End: As above





## ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED H.O.: G.K. Tower, 19, Camac Street, Kolkata 700 017, India

Read, Office: Rethod Colony, Rajgangpur, Sundergerh, Odisha 770 017 Tel: 91 33 2283 9990, 7103 4400 CIN : L27310OR1955PLC000310 Web - www.electrosteelcastings.com



## Declaration of the Results of voting of the Postal Ballot through E-voting

In compliance with the provisions of Section 110 of the Companies Act. 2013, read with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended, and Regulation 44 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, and Secretarial Standard on General Meetings (SS-2) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, the Members were provided with the facility to exercise their right to vote on the resolution proposed in Postal Ballot Notice dated 30 October, 2024 by electronic means. The facility of casting the votes by the Members using an electronic voting system, i.e., 'remote e-voting' was provided by National Securities Depository Limited ('NSDL').

The Board of Directors of the Company had appointed Ms. Rashmi Bihani of M/s. Bihani Rashmi & Co., Chartered Accountants, as the Scrutiniser for the purpose of scrutinising the voting through remote e-voting in a fair and transparent manner and ascertaining the results thereof. The Scrutiniser, immediately after the conclusion of the voting unblocked the votes casted through remote e-voting, in the presence of two witnesses not in the employment of the Company, and submitted a Scrutiniser's Report dated 28 January. 2025.

Based on the Report of the Scrutiniser dated 28 January, 2025, the combined results of the votes cast are as under:

| SI.<br>No. | Item of Business  | % of<br>Votes in<br>favour | % of<br>Votes<br>against | Passed as             |
|------------|---|----------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| Spe<br>1.  | cial Business: Appointment of Mrs. Sangeeta Singh (DIN: 10593952) as an Independent Director of the Company | 99.65%                     | 0.35%                    | Special<br>Resolution |

Note: % has been rounded off to two decimal figures.

Accordingly, the Resolution in respect of the item of the business mentioned above is declared as passed with requisite majority by the Members of the Company

For Electrosteel Castings Limited

Place: Kolkata Date: 28 January, 2025 Indranil Mitra Company Secretary





## **ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED**

#### Postal Ballot Voting Results

| Date of the Postal Ballot   | 25 January 2025                  |  |
|---|----------------------------------|--|
| Total Number of shareholders on record date (5 July, 2024)  | 170694                           |  |
| No. of shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy:  Promoters and Promoter Group  Public | Not Applicable<br>Not Applicable |  |
| No. of Shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing: Promoters and Promoter Group:                  | Not Applicable                   |  |

### Agenda-Wise Disclosure

| Resolution Required: Special  Whether Promoter/Promoter Group are interested in the agenda/resolution: |               | Appointment of Mrs. Sangeeta Singh. (DIN: 10593952) as an Independent Director of the Company.  No. |           |                   |           |         |                       |                       |  |
|--|---------------|---|-----------|-------------------|-----------|---------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|
|  |               |   |           |                   |           |         |                       |                       |  |
|  |               | (1)   | (2)       | (3)={(2)/(1)]*100 | (4)       | (5)     | (6)=<br>[(4)/(2)]*100 | (7)=<br>[(5)/(2)]*100 |  |
| Promoter   | E-Voting*     | 285679231   | 285679231 | 100.00            | 285679231 | 0       | 100                   | 0                     |  |
| and  | Poll          |   | N.A.      | N.A.              | N.A.      | N.A.    | N.A.                  | N.A.                  |  |
| Promoter<br>Group  | Postal Ballot |   | N.A.      | N.A.              | N.A.      | N.A.    | N.A.                  | N.A.                  |  |
|  | Total         | 285679231   | 285679231 | 100.00            | 285679231 | 0       | 100                   | 0                     |  |
| Public   | E-Voting*     | 128324878   | 49830766  | 38.83             | 48621261  | 1209505 | 97.57                 | 2.42                  |  |
| Institutions   | Poll          |   | N.A.      | N.A.              | N.A.      | N.A.    | N.A.                  | N.A.                  |  |
|  | Postal Ballot |   | N.A.      | N.A.              | N.A.      | N.A.    | N.A.                  | N.A.                  |  |
|  | Total         | 128324878   | 49830766  | 38.83             | 48621261  | 1209505 | 97.57                 | 2.42                  |  |

#### **У ВИЛЕХИМЕ** 3

# ELECTROSTEEL CASTINGS LIMITED

|           | IstoT                            | 162481819 | 367610484 | \$8.78 | 386349313 | 1201121 | 99'66 | 95.0 |
|-----------|----------------------------------|-----------|-----------|--------|-----------|---------|-------|------|
|           | latoT                            | 204180482 | 22100487  | 10.82  | 22048821  | 99919   | 97.66 | 62.0 |
| suognągsu | Postal Ballot<br>(If applicable) |           | 0         | 0      | 0         | 0       | 0     | 0    |
| uo        | Poll                             |           | .A.N      | .A.N   | .A.N      | .A.N    | A.N   | .A.N |
| - ojjqn   | E-Voting*                        | 28408140S | 22100487  | 10.82  | 22048821  | 99919   | 94'66 | 62.0 |

Clive Raw (4th Floor), Roam No. 92A
 Kolketo - 700 001, India
 Ph. : [91 33] 40005816, 9874177730
 E-mol -reshvi@bharico, in
 Whisit: - week bharico in

#### SCRUTINIZER'S REPORT

[Pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Role 22 of the Companies [Management and Administration] Rules, 2014 [as amended]]

To, The Chairman Electrosteel Castings Limited Rathod Colony, Raigangpur, Sundergarh, Odisha 770 017

Dear Sir.

Sub: Report of the Scrutinizer of gostal ballot conducted pursuant to the provisions of Section 108 and Section 110 of the Companion Act. 2013 read with Rule 201 and 22 of the Companies (Management and Administrations Natio. 2014. as amended.

I. Rashmi Ülheri of M/s. Bilhani Rashmi & Co., Practicing Charlend Accountants has been appointed on the Securitaries by the Board of Directors of Effectiveded Cattarigs, Limited (persintedner of the Securitaries of the Securitaries of the Securitaries of the Securitaries of the Securitaria of the

- In compliance with the provisions of Section 18s of the Compusion Act. 2013, read with Rule 20 of the Compusion (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as assented and the provision Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Deced of India (Listing Chilgations and Disclosure Regulations). Prophysistems, 2015, as assented, the Members were provided with the facility to cast dust vive devictoricity) treated of department pro physical result Rules Rent Perm by
- The Company has engaged the services of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) for the purpose of providing e-voting facility to all its Members.
- The e-voting period remained open from Friday, 27<sup>th</sup> December 2024 at 9:00 a.m. (IST) and ended on Saturday, 25<sup>th</sup> [amount 2025 at 5:00 p.m. (IST).
- The shareholders holding shares as on the cut-off date, i.e., Priday, 20th December 2024, were entitled to vote.
- The votes cast via e-voting have been unblocked on 27th January 2025 at 1876 pm.
   Thansaferr, the details containing, inter-alia, list of equity shareholders who have voted "for" and/or "against" were downloaded from the e-voting website of "National Securities Depository Limited".
- 7. The result of e-voting of postal ballot process is as under:

#### Special Business

Appointment of Mrs. Sangeeta Singh (DIN: 10590952) as an Independent Director of the Company

| Voce                         | in Favour of Res     | skitlen  | 90                         | Invalid Vices        |  |               |  |
|------------------------------|----------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------|--|---------------|--|
| No of Equity<br>Shareholders | No of valid<br>Votes | Aca<br>percantage of<br>total number<br>of valid votes<br>(of votes in<br>taxour and<br>against) | No of Equity<br>Shankolden | No of valid<br>Votes | As a percentage of<br>total number of valid<br>votes (of votes in<br>favour and against) | No of invalid |  |
| 1                            | ,                    | 3 -<br>  2 /Aggregate<br>of  2  and<br> 3 *200   | •                          | ,                    | 6 = (8) = (85)*420*4230 of (2) and (5)*120)  |               |  |
| 857                          | 356349313            | 99.65  | 59                         | 1261171              | 0.35   |               |  |

Based on the aforesaid result, I report that the resolution as contained in Item No. 1 of the Notice dated 50% October 2004 has been passed with requisite majority.

The electronic data and all other relevant records relating to remote e-voting were handed over to Mr. Indraeil Mira Company Secretary of the Company for safe keeping.

#### Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

Digitals Michael

RASHMI BIHANI

Membership No.:- 064298 Proprietor

Bihani Rashmi & Co Birm's ICAl Registration No.: 0328058E UTMA 20064298BMI/WZY1589

Place: Kolkata Date: 28.01.2025

Countersigned by

1. Company Secretary of the Company

Witness to unblocking of votes - Pister Care Street BT

3. Witness to unblocking of votes - Mandalla Moulka CHANDALIA